GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13492, of Monolith Enterprises, Inc., pursuant

to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances
from the prohibition allowing an addition to a structure which
exceeds the allowable floor area ratio (Paragraph 7107.21), the
floor area ratio requirements (Paragraph 5301.11 and 7107.23),
the rear yard requirements (Sub-paragraph 5301.1 and Paragraph
7107.22) and the open court requirements (Sub-section 5305.1)

for a proposed addition to an existing restaurant which is a
non-conforming structure in a C-2-A District at the premises 1211
Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., (Square 1208, Lot 51).

HEARING DATE: May 15, 1981
DECISION DATE: June 3, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located in a D/C-2-A District
on the east side of Wisconsin Avenue approximately 120 feet norcth
of M Street, N.W. The premises is known as 1211 Wisconsin Avenue,
N.W.

2. The subject property is approximately thirty feet wide
and is more than 200 feet feep. It contains 6,007 square feet
of land area.

3. The existing structures improving the site are considered
one building for purposes of the Zoning Regulations. There are
actually three separate sections of the building which were con-
structed at different times. The section of the building fronting
on Wisconsin Avenue measures four stories in height and is 29.5
feet wide. It is built facing the west property line and occupies
virtually 100 percent of the lot, to a depth of 50.5 feet. The
second section of the building is two stories in height, measures
approximately twenty-nine feet wide and extends an additional 71.7
feet in depth. An existing non-conforming court 9.54 feet in width
is created between the rear area of this middle section of the
building and the third section of the building immediately behind
it. The open area between these sections is presently used for a
required fire stair. The third section of the building measures
30.08 feet in width and 69.31 feet in depth, and is only one story
in height.
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4, The first floor of the building is presently occupied
by the AmericanCafe restaurant. The second floor of the first
section is a market and carryout. The third and fourth floors
are used for office space. The second floor of the middle section
of the building was extensively damaged by fire, and is not now used.

5. The applicant proposes to repair the fire damage to the
existing second floor of the middle section and to add a second
floor to the rearmost portion of the subject structure to make
it conform in height to the middle section of the building. The
proposed addition to the rear section of the building will accommo-
date restaurant storage, two small management offices, presently
located in the existing kitchen facility, and restrooms.

6. The existing building has a gross floor area of 11,311.54
square feet. The maximum permitted non-residential gross floor area
for this lot is 9010.50 square feet. The existing building is
thus non-conforming as to FAR. The second story addition will
contain 2,225.54 square feet, for a total gross floor area on the
lot of 13,537.08 square feet. A variance of 4,526.58 square feet
is required. :

7. The existing building has a rear yard of eleven feet
including one foot on the property and half of the adjoining
twenty foot alley. The C-2-A District normally requires a rear
yard of fifteen feet. The existing building is thus non-conforming
as to rear yard. The proposed addition follows the rear wall of
the existing building, and is thus alsodeficientas to its rear yard.
The applicant thus requires a variance of four feet from the rear
yard requirements.

8. There is an existing open court between the middle and rear
sections of the building having a width of 9.54 feet. The regula-
tions require an open court to have a minimum width of thirty feet.
The present court is thus non-conforming. The addition will also
follow the wall of the existing court. The applicant thus seeks a
variance of 20.46 feet for the width of the court.

9. The proposed addition will not increase the existing degree
of non-conformity of either the rear yard or the open court.

10. The only available place for constructing a building
addition is at the rear portion of the structure, which is only
one story in height. Because of the existing site constraints,
the applicant cannot otherwise provide an acceptable food storage
area, offices, or toilet facilities at this site. Use of the third
and fourth floor area is not feasible for this purpose because the
proposed food storage and office space is integrally related to the
existing kitchen operation, which cannot be relocated. The proposed
addition is located directly above the existing kitchen.
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11. The proposed addition allows for compact utilization
of a single site with supervisory management and centralized
restaurant food preparation and storage facilities in close
proximity to one another. Furthermore, the proposed addition
will permit the applicant to enlarge its trash compaction faci-
lities in the existing kitchen and thereby reduce or alleviate the
trash condition in the adjoining public alley to the south.

12. To the north of the site are two restaurants fronting on
Wisconsin Avenue. To the south is a twenty foot public alley,
followed by the Riggs National Bank parking lot and the rear of
commercial establishments which front on M Street. To the east
is a twenty foot public alley followed by miscellaneous commercial
structures on alley lots. To the west across Wisconsin Avenue are
a hardware store, card shop, restaurant, flower stand and theater.

13. The proposed addition will add only 2,225.54 square feet
to the existing structure. The surrounding structures range from two
to four stories in height. The subject site is located in an area
of Georgetown known for its many restaurants. The creation of one
additional story at the rear of the subject structure, completely
surrounded by commercial uses, will not have an adverse impact on
the surrounding area.

14. No increase in the number of employees is expected by
reason of the new addition. The light, air and ventilation of
surrounding uses off the alley system will not be adversely affected.

15. The Office of Planning and Development, by memorandum
received on May 8, 1981, and by testimony presented at the hearing,
recommended that the application be denied. The OPD opposed the
overintensification of commercial development on the site. The OPD
alleged that the applicant had not met its burden of proof regarding
the findings necessitated by Paragraph 8207.11. The Board does not
concur with the findings and recommendation of OPD, for reasons set
forth in the conclusions of law.

16. There was no report received in the record from Advisory
Neighborhood Commission - 3A.

17. There was no opposition to the application other than the
report of OPD.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of record, the
Board concludes that the requested variances are area variances,
the granting of which requires the showing of an exceptional or
extraordinary condition of the property which creates a practical
difficulty for the owner. The Board concludes that the configura-
tion of the existing structure on the subject site and the length
and narrowness of the subject site constitute unique conditions
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affecting the property which warrant granting of variance relief.
The Board concludes that no addition for restaurant purposes

can be made without a variance. The strict application of the
regulations would force the applicant to remove part of its
operation to another site, resulting in increased management

costs and unnecessary expense and inconvenience. Use of other
locations in the existing building for food storage and office
space is infeasible. Therefore, the applicant has demonstrated
that a peculiar and exceptional practical difficulty would arise,
justifying variance relief., The Board concludes that the requested
relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and
integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations
and maps. It is therefore ORDERED that the application is GRANTED.

VOTE: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, William F. McIntosh, Connie Fortune
and Douglas J. Patton to GRANT; Charles R. Norris to
GRANT by PROXY).

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: Mo\ E-Nk

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: & oL 1981

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS 'NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OR OCCUPANCY IS
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND
INSPECTIONS.



